the SEC, and  the consolidated financial statements and the related notes
thereto of Transilica for the year ended December 31, 2000 and nine months ended
September 30, 2001 included in this filing.

   F-2

   MICROTUNE, INC.

   PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

   September 30, 2001

   (Unaudited)
   (In thousands)

   Pro Forma
   Microtune Historical   Transilica Historical   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   Assets   September 30, 2001   September 30, 2001   (Note 2)   Combined
   --------------------   ---------------------   -----------   ---------

Current assets:
 Cash and cash equivalents.....   $ 71,264   $  9,627   $  (5,062)  (a)   $ 75,329
   (500)  (b)
 Accounts receivable.....   10,297   1   -   10,298
 Inventories.....   9,855   -   -   9,855
 Deferred income taxes.....   620   -   -   620

Edgar Filing: MICROTUNE INC - Form 8-K

5

 Other current assets.....   1,704   585   -   2,289
   --------------------   ---------------------   -----------   ---------

   Total current assets.....   93,740   10,213   (5,562)   98,391

Property and equipment, net.....   17,813   2,363   -   20,176
Developed technology and other
 intangible assets, net.....   4,918   -   60,510   (d)   65,428
Goodwill.....   18,476   -   26,504   (d)   44,980
Deferred income taxes.....   199   -   -   199
Other assets and deferred charges.....   1,521   -   -   1,521
Investment in Transilica.....   -   -   153,700   (b)   -
   (3,386)  (c)   -
   (150,314)  (d)   -
   --------------------   ---------------------   -----------   ---------
   Total assets.....   $136,667   $ 12,576   $  81,452   $230,695
   ====================   =====================   ===========   =========

   Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities:
 Accounts payable.....   $  3,128   $  1,670   $   -   $  4,798
 Accrued expenses.....   8,662   535   1,600   (b)   10,797
 Accrued compensation.....   1,991   360   -   2,351
 Customer deposits.....   -   1,500   -   1,500
   --------------------   ---------------------   -----------   ---------
   Total current liabilities.....   13,781   4,065   1,600   19,446

Deferred income taxes.....   982   -   -   982
Other noncurrent liabilities.....   1,155   118   -   1,273
Commitments and contingencies..... 

Stockholders' equity:
 Preferred stock.....   -   29,351   (29,351)  (c)   -
 Common stock.....   40   63   7   (b)   47
   (63)  (c)
 Additional paid-in capital.....   194,436   -   151,593   (b)   346,029
 Due from stockholders.....   (35)   (55)   -   (90)
 Deferred stock compensation.....   (8,700)   -   (30,900)  (d)   (39,600)
 Accumulated other comprehensive loss.   (988)   -   -   (988)
 Accumulated deficit.....   (64,004)   (20,966)   (5,062)  (a)   (96,404)
   26,028   (c)
   (32,400)  (d)
   --------------------   ---------------------   -----------   ---------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   120,749   8,393   79,852   208,994
   --------------------   ---------------------   -----------   ---------

   Total liabilities and
   stockholders' equity.....   $136,667   $ 12,576   $  81,452   $230,695
   ====================   =====================   ===========   =========

Shares issued and outstanding.....   39,967   7,154   47,121
   ====================   ===========   =========

See accompanying notes.

   F-3

   MICROTUNE, INC.

   PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Edgar Filing: MICROTUNE INC - Form 8-K

6

   Year Ended December 31, 2000

   (Unaudited)
   (In thousands, except per share data)

   Microtune   Transilica
   Historical Year   Historical Year   Pro Forma
   Ended December 31,   Ended December 31,   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   2000   2000   (Note 3)   Combined
   ------------------   ------------------   -----------   ------------

Net revenue.....   $ 70,829   $   140   $ 70,969
Cost of revenues.....   46,369   73   46,442
   ------------------   ------------------   ------------
Gross margin.....   24,460   67   24,527

Operating expenses:
 Research and development:
  Stock option compensation.....   1,360   -   $ 10,600 (a)   11,960
  Other.....   13,472   5,388   -   18,860
   ------------------   ------------------   -----------   ------------
   14,832   5,388   10,600   30,820

 Acquired in-process research and development.....   12,692   -   -   12,692
 Selling, general and administration:
  Stock option compensation.....   2,838   -   4,400 (a)   7,238
  Other.....   16,443   271   -   16,714
   ------------------   ------------------   -----------   ------------
   19,281   271   4,400   23,952
 Amortization of intangible assets and goodwill.....   8,414   52   9,181 (b)   17,647
   ------------------   ------------------   -----------   ------------
  Total operating expenses.....   55,219   5,711   24,181   85,111
   ------------------   ------------------   -----------   ------------
Loss from operations.....   (30,759)   (5,644)   (24,181)   (60,584)
Other income (expense):
 Interest income.....   2,727   89   -   2,816
 Interest expense.....   -   (51)   -   (51)
 Foreign currency translation and transaction gains   (2,451)   -   -   (2,451)
  (losses), net..... 
 Other.....   723   (34)   -   689
   ------------------   ------------------   -----------   ------------

Loss before provision for income taxes.....   (29,760)   (5,640)   (24,181)   (59,581)
Provision for income taxes.....   2,034   -   -   2,034
   ------------------   ------------------   -----------   ------------
Net loss.....   $(31,794)   $(5,640)   $(24,181)   $(61,615)
   ==================   ==================   ===========   ============
Basic and diluted loss per common share.....   $  (1.57)   $  (2.31)
   ==================   ============
Shares used to compute per share data (Note 4).....   20,299   6,390   26,689
   ==================   ===========   ============

See accompanying notes.

   F-4

Edgar Filing: MICROTUNE INC - Form 8-K

7

   MICROTUNE, INC.

   PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   Nine Months Ended September 30, 2001

   (Unaudited)
   (In thousands, except per share data)

   Microtune   Transilica
   Historical Nine   Historical Nine   Pro Forma
   Months Ended   Months Ended   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   September 30, 2001   September 30, 2001   (Note 3)   Combined
   ------------------   ------------------   -------------  ------------

Net revenue.....   $ 47,129   $   157   $ 47,286
Cost of revenues.....   34,170   76   34,246
   ------------------   ------------------   ------------
Gross margin.....   12,959   81   13,040

Operating expenses:
 Research and development:
  Stock option compensation.....   1,014   -   $  7,400 (a)   8,414
  Other.....   11,916   10,279   -   22,195
   ------------------   ------------------   -------------  ------------
   12,930   10,279   7,400   30,609

 Selling, general and administration:
  Stock option compensation.....   1,397   -   3,100 (a)   4,497
  Other.....   11,298   4,923   -   16,221
   ------------------   ------------------   -------------  ------------
   12,695   4,923   3,100   20,718
 Amortization of intangible assets and goodwill.....   5,410   278   6,886 (b)   12,574
   ------------------   ------------------   -------------  ------------
  Total operating expenses.....   31,035   15,480   17,386   63,901
   ------------------   ------------------   -------------  ------------
Loss from operations.....   (18,076)   (15,399)   (17,386)   (50,861)
Other income (expense):
 Interest income.....   2,565   230   -   2,795
 Interest expense.....   -   (42)   -   (42)
 Foreign currency translation and transaction gains
  (losses), net.....   (1,245)   -   -   (1,245)
 Other.....   (910)   (29)   -   (939)
   ------------------   ------------------   -------------  ------------
Loss before provision (benefit) for income taxes....   (17,666)   (15,240)   (17,386)   (50,292)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes.....   (478)   -   -   (478)
   ------------------   ------------------   -------------  ------------
Net loss.....   $(17,188)   $(15,240)   $(17,386)   $(49,814)
   ==================   ==================   =============  ============

Basic and diluted loss per common share.....   $(0.44)   $  (1.08)
   ==================   ============
Shares used to compute per share data (Note 4).....   39,293   6,836   46,129
   ==================   =============  ============

See accompanying notes.

Edgar Filing: MICROTUNE INC - Form 8-K

8

   F-5

   MICROTUNE, INC.

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSENSED BALANCE SHEET AND
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

   Year Ended December 31, 2000 and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2001
   (Unaudited)

1. General

   The combination with Transilica will be accounted for as a purchase